

Committee of the Whole Room • 1340 Coleman A. Young Municipal Center • (313) 224-3443 • Detroit, MI 48226

THIS MEETING WILL BE A VIRTUAL COMMITTEE MEETING

To attend by phone only, call one of these numbers: +1 929 436 2866, +1 312 626 6799, +1 669 900 6833, +1 253 215 8782, +1 301 715 8592, +1 346 248 7799 - <u>Enter Meeting ID: 330332554#</u>

NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE

COUNCIL PRESIDENT PRO-TEM MARY SHEFFIELD, CHAIRPERSON COUNCIL MEMBER ANDRE L. SPIVEY, VICE CHAIRPERSON COUNCIL MEMBER RAQUEL CASTANEDA-LOPEZ, MEMBER COUNCIL PRESIDENT BRENDA JONES, (EX-OFFICIO)

> Ms. Christian Hicks Asst. City Council Committee Clerk

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 15, 2020

10:00 A.M.

- A. ROLL CALL
- **B.** CHAIR REMARKS
- C. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

D. PUBLIC COMMENT

- a) General Public
- b) Member Reports

NEW BUSINESS

MAYOR'S OFFICE

1. Submitting reso. autho. to rename Stewart Park as Sidney Barthwell, Sr. Memorial Park. (Applicant reached out prior to park naming ordinance, so the community meeting on September 30th, 2020, which showed community support is sufficient.) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 10-15-20)

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER/OFFICE OF DEVELOPMENT AND GRANTS

2. Submitting reso. autho. To submit a grant application to the Tony Hawk Foundation for the Built To Play Grant. (The General Services Department is hereby requesting authorization from Detroit City Council to submit a grant application to the Tony Hawk Foundation for the Built To Play Grant. The amount being sought is \$140,000.00. The foundation share is \$140,000.00 of the approved amount and there is a required cash match of \$90,000.00. The total project cost is \$230,000.00.) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 10-15-20)

GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

3. Submitting reso. autho. 2017-18 Wayne County IGA Extension Amendment. (The General Services Department is requesting authorization of your Honorable Body to accept the amendment of the 2017-18 Wayne County Intergovernmental Agreement; this amendment is a time extension through January 31, 2021. Due to the COVID 19 pandemic there was a delay in completing park projects at Farwell Playground, Perrien Park, Appleton Park, and Weaver-Penrod Park. A time extension will allow us to complete these projects and process invoices for payment.) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 10-15-20)

MISCELLANEOUS

- 4. <u>Council Member Raquel Castañeda-López</u> submitting memorandum relative to Resolution Recognizing 75th Anniversary of United Nations. (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 10-15-20)
- 5. <u>Council President Brenda Jones</u> submitting memorandum relative to Department of Neighborhoods' Update Regarding Electronic Database. (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 10-15-20)
- 6. <u>Council President Brenda Jones</u> submitting memorandum relative to Implementation of Community Outreach Ordinance. (**REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND** COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 10-15-20)
- 7. <u>Council President Pro Tem Mary Sheffield</u> submitting memorandum relative to Fiscal Impact of Proposed Neighborhood Renaming Ordinance. (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 10-15-20)